
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Education, Children and 

Young People 
 
To: Councillor Rawlings 

 
Date: Tuesday, 16 January 2018 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday, 18 January 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday, 12 
January 2018. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
     Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 



 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

26 September 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday, 15 January 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Admissions Arrangements for the 2019/20 
School Year   

(Pages 5 - 130) 

 This report seeks approval for proposed admissions policies and 
admissions numbers in community and voluntary controlled 
schools, and for co-ordinated admissions schemes in the City of 
York area, with regard to the school year beginning in September 
2019. 
 
Note: Annexes H-X to this report have not been included in the 
printed agenda papers but are available to view with the 
published agenda on the website. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

DATE 26 SEPTEMBER 2017 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RAWLINGS 

  

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

19. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 28 
March 2017 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

21. HOSTING THE NORTH AND HUMBER REGIONAL ADOPTION 
AGENCY  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on progress towards establishing the North and Humber 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA), following the in-principle 
agreement by Executive on 9 February 2017 (Minute 117 of that 
meeting refers).  
 
The North and Humber would be one of three RAAs in the 
Yorkshire and Humber Region, alongside West Yorkshire and 
South Yorkshire.  The RAAs would deliver adopter recruitment, 
timely linking of children with a suitable adoptive family and 
adoption support to child and family.  Local authorities (LAs) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



would retain responsibility for looked after children, individual 
adoption plans and matching a child with an adoptive family.   
 
Good progress had been made, with the six LAs working 
together to draw up a strength-based service delivery model 
(Appendix 2) that would 
[...]
s that is cost-effective and builds upon 
the existing strengths of the partner local authorities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Rawlings, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.10 pm and finished at 4.26 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Education, Children and Young 
People 

 

 

16 January 2018 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities  

Coordinated admissions schemes and admission 
arrangements for the 2019/2020 school year 

 

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval of the admissions policies and published 
admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled schools – 
schools for whom the City of York Council is the admissions authority 
– for the school year beginning in September 2019. 

2. It also seeks approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the 
City of York area – for which the City of York Council is the 
coordinating Local Authority – for applications to start the school year 
beginning in September 2019. 

 

Recommendations  

3. The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People 
is recommended to approve: 

 the coordinated schemes and admissions policies for all City of 
York Council schools for the 2019/20 school year, as set out in 
Annexes B-G and Y-AA 

 proposed published admission numbers for all City of York 
Council schools for the school year beginning in September 
2019, as set out in Annex A 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School 
Admissions Code of Practice. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Background   

4. It is the duty of the admissions authority to carry out a consultation 
each year on admission arrangements where these have changed, 
or at least once every seven years.  Admission arrangements 
include the admissions policy and the published admission number 
(PAN) for each school. 

5. In the case of maintained schools, the admission authority is the 
local authority (LA), whilst for voluntary aided or academy schools 
it is the governing body or academy trust of the school. 

6. As academies have come together in multi-academy trusts 
(MATs), the admission arrangements have been increasingly set 
by the trust boards of these MATs as the admissions authority for 
all schools within the MAT.  However, in some cases the matter for 
setting an individual school’s admission arrangements may be 
delegated to the Local Governing Committee of an individual 
academy.   

7. Admissions Policies detail what information should be provided by 
applicants and how preferences will be ordered according to the 
oversubscription criteria should schools be oversubscribed – that 
is have more applications for places than there are places 
available.  

8. PANs are important because they relate to the maximum number 
of children it is intended to admit in the year of entry (reception in 
primary and infant schools, year 3 in junior schools, and year 7 in 
secondary schools).  For year 12 entry in secondary schools, this 
number is the intended number of external applicants to be 
admitted, that is excluding those that attended Year 11 at that 
school.   

9. It is also the duty of the LA to have in place coordinated 
admissions schemes for each coordinated year of entry.  These 
schemes detail how and when applications can be made and 
coordination between admissions authorities and local authorities 
will take place. 

Consultation 

10. After an invitation from the LA, all admissions authorities in the LA 
area agreed to take part in a joint consultation to provide parents, 

Page 6



schools and other interested parties with all admissions 
arrangements for 2019/20 in one place. 

11. LA officers continue to work with school leadership of those 
schools that have either recently converted to academy status, or 
those that are due to convert shortly, in preparation for when the 
LA ceases to be the admissions authority for these schools.   

12. LA officers have con
[...]
authorities must be 
complete by 28 February 2018 for the school year beginning in 
September 2019.  This timeframe means that consultation on 
arrangements takes place some 23 months before children would 
be due to start school. 

17. Neighbouring LAs, school head teachers, governing bodies, 
dioceses, and those that had previously expressed a continued 
interest in school admissions including the Ministry of Defence 
Welfare Team and YREN (York Racial Equality Network) were 
sent details of the consultation.  The views of residents and 
parent/carers were also sought, although as is common, only a 
small number of residents responded via online survey or in 
writing. 

18. The consultation ran from 16 October 2017 until 1 December 2017 
and included all admission arrangements for schools in the LA 
area for the 2019/20 school year. 

19. This year the consultation did not contain related policies such as 
the City of York In Year Admissions Policy and Coordinated 
Scheme, or the all-admission authority policy on the Delayed and 
Deferred Admission to Primary School that applies to summer born 
children.   These three documents were all consulted on and 
approved in 2015/16 and no changes are legally necessary at this 
time.  Should a decision be made to approve the admission 
arrangements that are present in Annexes E-G, officers will seek 
to update these related standing policies with new definitions and 
practice in the coming months. 

Options 

20. The recommendations in this report have been prepared following 
consultation with schools and others.  The Executive Member can 
approve, reject or modify the proposals relating to community and 
voluntary controlled schools contained in this report and attached 
annexes.  The Executive Member may also choose to raise a 
statutory objection to voluntary aided and academy schools 
admission arrangements. 

Admissions Policies 

21. The LA has consulted with relevant admissions authorities on the 
proposed admissio
[...]
 consideration every Summer 
Term in preparation to accommodate increased numbers in 
September.’  Officers have been in contact with the school with a 
view to examining how the LA can support the school with these 
challenges. 

45. Based on the principles in paragraph 40, officers propose, 
following detailed investigation of potential implications, the 
following change to PANs: 

 

School Proposal  Recommendation Reason 

Osbaldwick 
Primary 
School 
(Community) 

Decrease PAN 
from 60 to 45 

Approve To aide the school 
with more 
appropriate class 
organisation and 
use of resources  

 

Analysis – Osbaldwick Primary School 

46. The LA did not at the start of the consultation propose a change of 
PAN, but instead received a request from the governing body to 
lower the published admission number from 60 to 45 from 
September 2019.  The head teacher of the school has outlined to 
officers how the school could plan appropriately around this lower 
PAN within the existing school estate whilst supporting teaching 
and learning at the school. 

47. Since the closure of Derwent Federation Schools and the 
expansion of Osbaldwick Primary School onto two sites, the 
number of children on roll at Osbaldwick Primary School has 
consistently been below the current PAN of 60.  In 2014 just 42 
places were allocated, falling to 39 in 2015, 36 in 2016, and 30 in 

Page 15



2017.  In all of these years this is significantly below the average 
number of children of this age resident in the Osbaldwick 
catchment area, which averages 59 children per year over this 4 
year period. 
 

48. The school feels it no longer has the capacity to support a PAN of 
60 over two sites as the ‘Leyes’ site is now being developed to 
reflect the falling number of pupils.  The governing body have 
therefore requested a reduction in PAN from 60 to 45 to apply for 
the start of the 2019/20 school year.  
 

49. The reasons stated by the school for this request are: 
 

 recent housing deve
[...]
ar.  

72. Under Regulation 18 of the Schools Admissions (Admission 
Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (as provided by Section 92 of the 
SSFA) a local authority must publish on or before 15 March in the 
determination year, the proposed admission arrangements for any 
school or Academy which is intended to open in their area within 
the determination year. 

73. Regulation 28 of the Schools Admissions (Admission 
Arrangements and Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements) 
(England) Regulations 2012 requires a local authority to inform the 
Secretary of State on or before 28 February in the determination 
year whether they have secured the adoption of a qualifying 
scheme or not.  

Crime and Disorder 

74. There are no Crime and Disorder implications.  

Information Technology (IT) 

75. There are no IT implications. 

Property 

76. There are no property implications. 

Other Implications 

77. There are no other implications. 

Page 20



Risk Management 

78. No direct implications. 

 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tom Chamberlain 
School Services Manager – Policy 
and Strategy 
Children, Education and 
Communities 
01904 554239 

Jon Stonehouse 

Corporate Director of Children, Education 
and Communities 

Report 
approved 

√ 
Date 13/12/17 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Legal: 
Peter Cairns 
Employment / Education Lawyer 
01904 551095 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers 

None 

Annexes 

Annex A 2019/20 Proposed Published Admission Numbers 

Annex B 2019/20 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying 
to start infant or primary school 

Annex C 2019/20 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying 
to start junior school 

Annex D 2019/20 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying 
to start secondary school  

Page 21



Annex E 2019/20 Admissions policy – City of York Council 
co

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Education, 
Children and Young People 

Date 16 January 2018 

Present Councillor Rawlings 

  

 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
No additional interests were declared. 
 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on 26 September 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

25. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 2019/20 SCHOOL 
YEAR  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval for proposed admissions policies and admissions 
numbers in community and voluntary controlled schools as well 
as for co-ordinated admissions schemes in the City of York 
area, with regard to the school year beginning in September 
2019.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
and the School Services Manager (Policy and Strategy) were in 
attendance to outline the report and answer potential questions. 



It was clarified that the proposed changes to the policies were 
minor and in accordance with current law and practice. It was 
also added that there were no major changes in the published 
admission numbers (PANs), except for Osbaldwick Primary 
School, where, if approved, the numbers would decrease from 
60 to 45 in order to help the school with more appropriate class 
organisation and use of resources. It was explained that, should 
the demand in the local area increase, the school would revert 
its admission numbers back to its current state. It was also 
highlighted that the number of siblings who had not been 
admitted to the same school was low (n = 6 in 2017) and that 
additional guidance to parents had been produced on that 
matter. Finally, it was stated that there were no statutory 
objections made to any of the arrangements highlighted in the 
report.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Officers for their detailed, 
succinct and easy to understand report. It was acknowledged 
that, although the amendments in the report were minor, it was 
important that the Executive was made aware of the current 
policy and that it made the decision in relation to these changes. 
The Executive Member added that this was not to set a 
precedent and that future reports could be taken at the 
Executive Member Decision Sessions. It was, therefore, 
 
Resolved: That the item be referred to the 

Executive meeting taking place on 08 
February 2018. 

 
Reason: In order to account for the fact that minor 

changes to the admission arrangements 
have been made in recent years and 
that, therefore, it is important that the 
Executive are made aware of the current 
policies and the changes proposed for 
the next admissions round. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Rawlings, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00pm and finished at 4.10pm]. 


